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Section 18-1A-270 of the Code of Alabama does not grant the Downtown Redevelopment Authority of Phenix City the power to condemn property for economic development.





Dear Mr. Graham:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Phenix City.








QUESTION





	Can the downtown redevelopment authority, using section 18-1A-270 of the Code of Alabama, condemn property for economic development? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Phenix City Downtown Redevelopment Authority (“Authority”) was created and incorporated under Act 85-683 of the 1985 Legislative Session.  It is codified at sections 11-54A-1 through 11-54A-24.  1985 Ala. Acts No. 85-863, 1080; Ala. Code §§ 11-54A-1 to 11-54A-24 (1994 & Supp. 2004).  The powers of an authority are set out at section 11-54A-9 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-54A-9 (Supp. 2004).  There is no specific grant of the power of eminent domain in the statutes concern�ing downtown redevelopment authorities.


	


	Section 18-1A-270 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





The State of Alabama, or any county, municipality, the University of Alabama, Auburn University, the University of Montevallo or any corporation organized under the laws of this state, or any person or association of persons proposing to take lands, or to acquire an interest or easement therein, for any uses for which private property may be taken may, if there be no other mode of proceeding prescribed by law, apply to the probate court of the county in which such lands, or a material portion thereof, may be situated, for an order of condemnation thereof to such uses.  The state or any county may institute and maintain the proceedings herein authorized, in its own name, without giving bond or security or causing affidavit to be made, though the same may be required if the action were between private citizens.  The written direction of the Governor to the attorney of record is a sufficient authority for bringing suit.





Ala. Code § 18-1A-270 (1997).  Quoting from the commentary to section 18-1A-270, “this section does not grant the power of eminent domain; it merely prescribes the mode of procedure.”  Ala. Code § 18-1A-270 com�ments (1997).  Construing an earlier similar enactment of this provision, the Supreme Court of Alabama said that the statute must be interpreted as relating to the mode of procedure and not the grant of power.  Coden Beach Marina, Inc. v. City of Bayou La Batre, 284 Ala. 718, 725, 228 So. 2d 468, 474 (1969) quoting Denson v. Ala. Polytechnic Inst., 220 Ala. 433, 435, 126 So. 133, 134 (1930).  Because section 18-1A-270 of the Code of Alabama is not a grant of power of eminent domain, but a procedure to be followed, it cannot be used by the Phenix City Downtown Redevelopment Authority to condemn property for economic development.





	A grant of the power of eminent domain does not pass by implica�tion, and when the power is granted, the extent to which it may be exercised is limited to the express terms or clear implication of the statute containing the grant.  City of Huntsville v. Brown, 611 So. 2d 372, 373-74 (Ala. Civ. App. 1992).








CONCLUSION





	Section 18-1A-270 of the Code of Alabama does not grant the Downtown Redevelopment Authority of Phenix City the power to con�demn property for economic development.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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